

State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



November 22, 2013

Richard Ebling
Dayspring Assisted Living Residence
572 Lake Forest Lane
Muskegon, MI 49441-4714

RE: License #: AH610236774

Dayspring Assisted Living Residence

572 Lake Forest Lane Muskegon, MI 49441-4714

Dear Mr. Ebling:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (616)356-0100.

Sincerely,

Russell B. Misiak, Licensing Staff

Rusall Misial

Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 916-3815

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AH610236774
Licensee Name:	Dayspring Inc.
Licensee Address:	572 Lake Forest Lane
	Muskegon, MI 49441
Licensee Telephone #:	(231) 780-2229
Administrator:	Margie Squire
Authorized Representative:	Richard Ebling
Name of Facility:	Dayspring Assisted Living Residence
Facility Address:	572 Lake Forest Lane
	Muskegon, MI 49441-4714
	(004) 700 0000
Facility Telephone #:	(231) 780-2229
Capacity:	72
	1050
Program Type:	AGED

II. Purpose of Addendum

The licensee's authorized representative has requested to increase the licensed bed capacity of the facility.

III. Methodology

On 11/18/2013, the licensee authorized representative submitted a written request to increase the licensed bed capacity. On 11/22/13, I reviewed the facility licensing file.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The facility was originally licensed for 72 licensed beds in 2000. In 2003, per the licensee's request, the licensed bed capacity was lowered to 48 licensed beds to accommodate the market conditions of individuals desiring single occupancy rooms. Mr. Ebling states the market conditions now are reflecting the desire of individuals requesting semi-private rooms. Mr. Ebling states the facility has had no major modifications or alterations to the physical layout of the facility since its original licensure.

I reviewed theHealth Facilities and Engineering Section room sheets and determined the facility exceeds the minimum physical plant requirements for 72 licensed beds with 2744 square feet of day and dining room space. The room sheets specify that the facility has four resident room floor plans consisting of 197, 198, 200, and 232 square feet of floor space. All resident room floor plans exceed the required 160 square foot minimum licensed bed requirement for double occupancy.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the facility licensed bed capacity be raised to reflect 72 licensed beds.

Russell Misia &	11/22/13
Russell B. Misiak Licensing Staff	
Approved: Better Montgomery	11/22/13
Betsy Montgomery	

Area Manager